

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

<b>CALEB REESE <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	
	)	<b>Civil Action No. 6:20-cv-01438</b>
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES <i>et al.</i>,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	
<hr/>	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. Statutory Provisions at Issue ..... 2

II. Legislative History ..... 2

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Court Should Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing ..... 5

II. The Court Should Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim on Which Relief Can Be Granted, or Enter Summary Judgment for Defendants ..... 8

A. Binding Fifth Circuit Precedent Forecloses Count I, and No Argument Advanced by Plaintiffs Brings Them Outside That Precedent ..... 8

1. Count I Is Foreclosed by Binding Fifth Circuit Precedent ..... 9

2. In Any Event, None of Plaintiffs’ Arguments Cast Doubt on the Soundness of the Fifth Circuit’s *NRA* Decision or Bring This Case Outside Its Ambit ..... 12

a. As *NRA* Recognized, Legislative Discretion Includes the Ability to Prescribe an Age Qualification Within a Historically-Established Range for the Exercise of Rights and Privileges That Collectively Constitute Adulthood. .... 12

b. The Fifth Circuit Also Rejected “Militia-Based Attack[s]” on the Age Qualification Because Militia Laws Do Not Suggest That Individuals Under Twenty-One Have the Right to Directly Purchase Handguns from Licensed Dealers. .... 15

c. *Heller* Expressly Allows for “Measures Regulating Handguns,” Including “Conditions and Qualifications” on Their Commercial Sale ..... 21

B. Count II Is Also Foreclosed by Binding Precedent and in Any Event, Lacks Merit ..... 24

C. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Individual-Capacity Claims Against the Attorney  
General and ATF Acting Director Should Be Dismissed..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 27

*Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Texas Med. Bd.*,  
627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 7

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics*,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971) ..... 26

*Blassman v. Markworth*,  
359 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Ill. 1973) ..... 14

*Board of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox*,  
492 U.S. 469 (1989) ..... 25

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 23

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 6

*Craig v. Boren*,  
429 U.S. 190 (1976) ..... 26

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA*,  
937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 6

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... *passim*

*Ferguson v. Skrupa*,  
372 U.S. 726 (1963) ..... 24

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973) ..... 26

*Hernandez v. United States*,  
757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 26

*Horsley v. Trame*,  
808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 13

*Huddleston v. United States*,  
 415 U.S. 814 (1974) ..... 3

*In re Gee*,  
 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 5

*Johnson v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
 783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 6

*Jones v. Jones*,  
 72 F.2d 829 (D.C. Cir. 1934) ..... 13

*Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester*,  
 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 23

*Lopez v. Mineta*,  
 87 F. App’x 998 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 27

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 6, 8

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 16

*Meeks v. Larsen*,  
 611 F. App’x 277 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 26

*Morrissey v. Perry*,  
 137 U.S. 157 (1890) ..... 13

*NAACP v. City of Kyle*,  
 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 7

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.*,  
 470 U.S. 451 (1985) ..... 18

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*,  
 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

*Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego*,  
 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 23

*Sonnier v. Quarterman*,  
 476 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 24

*Stanton v. Stanton*,  
421 U.S. 7 (1975) ..... 26

*Taylor v. McDonald*,  
978 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 27

*Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser*,  
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 8

*United States v. Dukes*,  
479 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 14

*United States v. Edge Broad. Co.*,  
509 U.S. 418 (1993) ..... 25

*United States v. Emerson*,  
270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 16, 17

*United States v. McGinnis*,  
956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020),  
*cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1397 (2021) ..... 8

*United States v. Moore*,  
84 F.3d 1567 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 7

*United States v. Olson*,  
473 F.2d 686 (8th Cir. 1973)..... 14

*United States v. Rene E.*,  
583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 21, 23

*United States v. Zaleski*,  
489 F. App'x 474 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 20

*Vu v. Meese*,  
755 F. Supp. 1375 (E.D. La. 1991) ..... 27

*Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld*,  
420 U.S. 636 (1975) ..... 26

*Zimmerman v. City of Austin*,  
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 6

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 246..... 20, 26

18 U.S.C. § 921..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1) ..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(c)(1)..... 2

Pub. Law No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968)..... 3, 4, 5

La. Stat. Ann. § 29:3 ..... 20

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-2.2 ..... 15

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1 ..... 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e) ..... 27

**Legislative Materials**

Second Militia Act of 1792,  
2 Cong. Ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271 (1792)..... 18, 19, 26

*Juvenile Delinquency: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the  
Comm. on the Judiciary,*  
88 Cong. 3437 (1963)..... 3

*Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the  
S. Comm. on the Judiciary,*  
89 Cong. 3 (1965)..... 3

*Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. To Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of  
the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,*  
90 Cong. 368 (1967)..... 3, 4

S. Rep. No. 88-1340 (1964) ..... 3

S. Rep. No. 90-1501 (1968) ..... 3

S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), *reprinted in* 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112..... 4

**Regulations**

27 C.F.R. § 478.99(b) ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

42 Am. Jur. 2d *Infants* § 6 (2010)..... 14

Patrick J. Charles, *The 1792 National Militia Act, the Second Amendment, and Individual Militia Rights*,  
9 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 323 (2011) ..... 17

Jeffrey F. Ghent, *Statutory Change of Age of Majority as Affecting Pre-existing Status or Rights*,  
75 A.L.R. 3d 228 (1977) ..... 13
